

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

FEIMEI LI and DUO CEN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

08 Civ. 7770 (VM)

DANIEL M. RENAUD,¹ Director, Vermont
Service Center, U.S. Citizenship and
Immigration Services, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE
OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(b)(6)**

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for Defendants
86 Chambers Street, 3d Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 637-2718

DAVID BOBER
Assistant United States Attorney
– of counsel –

¹ Mr. Renaud is automatically substituted for Paul Novak pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. 1994 Petition 3

 B. 2008 Petition 4

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 5

 A. Family Preference Petitions Under the INA 5

 B. The CSPA 10

ARGUMENT

 The Court Should Defer to the BIA’s Interpretation
 of 8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3) and Hold that CIS Properly
 Determined the Priority Date in Accordance
 with the CSPA 12

 A. *Matter of Wang* 13

 B. The Effect of *Wang* 17

 C. The Court Should Defer to the BIA’s
 Interpretation of § 1153(h)(3) 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amershi v. Napolitano</i> , No. 6:09-cv-106, 2009 WL 5173492 (M.D. Fl. Dec. 9, 2009)	23
<i>Azizi v. Thornburgh</i> , 908 F.2d 1130, 1131-32 (2d Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Blacher v. Ridge</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 602 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13
<i>Bolvito v. Mukasey</i> , 527 F.3d 428 (5th Cir. 2008)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	20
<i>Costelo v. Chertoff</i> , No. SA08-688, 2009 WL 4030516 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2009)	3
<i>Drax v. Reno</i> , 338 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2003)	6, 7, 9
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	5
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	21
<i>Ibraimi v. Chertoff</i> , No. 07-cv-3644, 2008 WL 3821678 (D.N.J. 2008)	13
<i>Maiwand v. Gonzales</i> , 501 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Mora v. Mukasey</i> , 550 F.3d 231 (2d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Morris v. Gonzales</i> , No. 06-4383, 2007 WL 2740438 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	13

Ogbolumani v. USCIS,
523 F. Supp. 2d 864 (N.D. Ill. 2007) 9

Padash v. INS,
358 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2004) 11, 22

Phong Thanh Nguyen v. Chertoff,
501 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2007) 21

Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.,
517 U.S. 735 (1996) 20

Ward v. Holder,
No. 07-cv-443, 2009 WL 453390 (M.D. Fla. 2009) 10

Yuen Jin v. Mukasey,
538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008) 20

Yuk-Ling Wu Jew v. Attorney General,
524 F. Supp. 1258 (D.D.C. 1981) 10

Zhang v. Napolitano,
__ F. Supp. __, 2009 WL 3347345 (C. D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2009) 3, 21, 22

Administrative Decisions

Matter of Khan,
14 I. & N. Dec. 122 (BIA 1972) 10

Matter of Wang,
25 I. & N. Dec. 28 (BIA 2009) *passim*

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101(b)(1) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1151 7

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(1) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2)(B) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(3) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(4) 8

8 U.S.C. §1153(d) 3

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(1) 11, 17, 20

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(2) 12, 21

8 U.S.C. § 1153(h)(3) *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1154(k) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(A) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(7)(B) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(A)(i) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1154(b) 6

Regulations & Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1

8 C.F.R. §§ 204.1(a)(1) 6

8 C.F.R. § 204.1(c) 9

Other Materials

Congressional Research Service Report for Congress,
 “Immigration Fundamentals,” dated Sept. 15, 1999, *available at*
<http://digital.library.unt.edu/govdocs/crs/permalink/meta-crs-997:1> 6

9 U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual § 40.1 n.7.1 9

H.R. Rep. 107-807, 2003 WL 131168 (Leg. Hist.) (House Judiciary Committee Report for second session of 97 th Congress)	10
H.R. Rep. 107-45, 2002 U.S.C.C.A.N. 640, 2001 WL 406244 (Leg. Hist.) (House Report)	22
147 Cong. Rec. S3275-01, 2001 WL 314380 (Cong. Rec.) (statement of Sen. Feinstein)	11, 22
147 Cong. Rec. H2901-01, 2001 WL 617985 (Cong. Rec.) (statement of Rep. Sensenbrenner)	22
147 Cong. Rec. E1095-03, 2001 WL 660831 (Cong. Rec.) (statement of Rep. Mink)	22
148 Cong. Rec. H4989-01, 2002 WL 1610632 (Cong. Rec.) (statement of Rep. Jackson-Lee)	22
